

Ronald L. Kuby  
Oral argument  
requested  
30 minutes

STATE OF NEW YORK – COURT OF APPEALS

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, )

-against- )

APL-2013-00064

RAPHAEL GOLB, )

Appellant. )

-----X

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT RAPHAEL GOLB**

RONALD L. KUBY  
Law Office of Ronald L. Kuby  
119 West 23<sup>rd</sup> St., Suite 900  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 529-0223  
(212) 529-0644 (facsimile)

For Appellant Raphael Golb

Dated: New York, New York  
June 17, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Authorities .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
THE INDICTMENT.....	3
THE DEAD SEA SCROLLS CONTROVERSY.....	5
A.    The Two Basic Theories of the Origin of the Dead Sea Scrolls .....	5
B.    Dr. Lawrence Schiffman and the Accusations that he Plagiarized and Misrepresented the Works of Professor Norman Golb .....	9
RAPHAEL GOLB’S BLOGGING CAMPAIGN.....	12
RAPHAEL GOLB’S E-MAIL CAMPAIGN.....	15
THE AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT ACCUSERS COMPLAIN RAPHAEL GOLB HURT THEIR FEELINGS.....	23
MOTIONS FOR TRIAL ORDERS OF DISMISSAL AND JURY CHARGES .....	27
CONVICTIONS, SENTENCE AND APPEAL BELOW .....	31
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. <u>THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO PROPERLY             LIMIT THE DEFINITIONS OF “BENEFIT,” “HARM,”             “INJURY” AND “FRAUD” COMPELLED THE JURY TO             CRIMINALIZE EXPRESSIONS OF DEFENDANT’S             OPINION, STATEMENTS OF FACT, AND CAUSING</u>	

<u>HURT FEELINGS TO VARIOUS SCHOLARS,  ALL OF WHICH ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST  AMENDMENT. THESE CONVICTIONS RENDER THE  STATUTES VOID FOR VAGUENESS, WITHOUT A  LIMITING CONSTRUCTION FROM THIS COURT.....</u>	33
A. INTRODUCTION .....	33
B. THE SUPREME COURT HAS REPEATEDLY RULED THAT EXTENDING THE TERM ‘FRAUD’ INTO THE INTANGIBLE REALM RENDERS SUCH STATUTES VOID FOR VAGUENESS.....	37
C. NEW YORK LAW HAS ALWAYS APPLIED STATUTES BARRING FRAUD TO CLEAR, WELL-DEFINED, TANGIBLE BENEFITS AND HARMS.....	45
D. THE FIRST DEPARTMENT ERRED IN RELYING ON TRADEMARK LAW TO SUPPORT ITS HOLDING THAT GOLB’S CONVICTION WAS NOT BASED UPON THE CONTENT OF HIS SPEECH.....	49
II. THE COMMUNICATIONS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF COUNTS 3, 40, AND 48 ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND CANNOT BE CRIMINALIZED; DOING SO WOULD RENDER N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.30(1) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD .....	53
III. GOLB WAS CONVICTED OF A CRIME BASED EXCLUSIVELY UPON HIS VIOLATING A TERMS OF SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH NYU. APPLYING § 156.05 TO CRIMINALIZE SUCH VIOLATIONS RENDERS THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	60
CONCLUSION.....	67

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Ashton v. Kentucky</u> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966).....	40
<u>People v. Briggins</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 302, 307 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	33-34
<u>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	50
<u>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</u> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	54
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	39
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	66
<u>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Group, Inc.</u> , 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989).....	52
<u>Draker v. Schreiber</u> , 271 S.W. 3d 318 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....	44
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</u> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	46
<u>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</u> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010), <u>aff'd</u> __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	52
<u>Koch Indus., Inc. v. Doe</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49529 (D. Utah May 9, 2011).....	43-44
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	39

<u>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</u> , 650 F. 3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	44
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com’n</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	33
<u>McNally v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	38, 46
<u>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Const., Inc.</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 521, 528 n. 3 (1988) .....	53
<u>Papish v. Board of Curators</u> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	55
<u>People v. Bethea</u> , 1 Misc.3d 909A, 781 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Bronx Crim. Ct. 2004).....	58
<u>People v. Briggins</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 302 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	33-34
<u>People v. Dietze</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 47 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	56, 60
<u>People v. Dupont</u> , 107 A.D.2d 247 (1st Dept. 1985).....	54-56, 58
<u>People v. Golb</u> , 102 A.D.3d 601 (1st Dept. 2013).....	32, 45, 49, 52
<u>People v. Kase</u> , 76 A.D.2d 532 (1st Dept. 1980), <u>aff’d</u> 53 N.Y.2d 989 (Ct. App. 1981) .....	45-46
<u>People v. Kochanowski</u> , 186 Misc.2d 441, 719 N.Y.S.2d 461 (App. Term, 2d Dept.), <u>lv. den.</u> 95 N.Y.2d 965 (2000) .....	59
<u>People v. Singh</u> , 187 Misc.2d 465, 722 N.Y.S.2d 368 (Crim. Ct., Kings County 2001) .....	59

<u>People v. Smith</u> , 89 Misc.2d 789 (App. Term, 2d Dept. 1977) .....	53-54, 58
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	48
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	38-39, 45-46
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	39-40
<u>SMJ Group, Inc. v. 417 Lafayette Restaurant LLC</u> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	49-52
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	40-43, 46, 48
<u>United States v. Drew</u> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	62-66
<u>United States v. Kernell</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36477 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 17, 2010) .....	63
<u>Vives v. City of New York</u> , 305 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2004).....	56
<u>Whittington v. State</u> , 669 N.E.2d 1363 (Ind. 1996) .....	54
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	36, 51-52
N.Y. Penal Law § 156.05.....	5, 60-62, 65-67
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.05.....	4, 28
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.35.....	47

N.Y. Penal Law § 190.25.....	3-4, 28
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.78.....	28
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.79.....	3, 28
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30(1) .....	3, 53-54
18 U.S.C. § 704(b) .....	41
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	62, 65
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	38
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	38-39

**Other Authorities**

Danah Boyd, <i>None of This is Real</i> , at <a href="http://www.danah.org/papers/NoneOfThisIsReal.pdf">http://www.danah.org/papers/NoneOfThisIsReal.pdf</a> .....	44
Michael Broyde, “My Nom de Plume Exposed,” at <a href="http://torahmusings.com/2013/04/my-nom-de-plume-exposed/">http://torahmusings.com/2013/04/my-nom-de-plume-exposed/</a> .....	13
Sh. Chajes, <i>Otzar Beduyey HaShem</i> , Index of pen-names in Hebrew literature (Vienna, 1933) .....	12-13
W. Cushing, <i>Initials and Pseudonyms</i> (New York, 1885).....	12
M. Gibbs, “Lots of ‘People’ You Interact with Online Are Sockpuppets,” <a href="http://www.networkworld.com/columnists/2011/032411-backspin.html">http://www.networkworld.com/columnists/2011/032411-backspin.html</a> .....	13
Norman Golb, “Aspects of the Roles of Truth and Fiction in the Current Struggle over the Meaning of the Dead Sea Scrolls,” available at <a href="http://oi.uchicago.edu/pdf/the_role_of_truth.pdf">http://oi.uchicago.edu/pdf/the_role_of_truth.pdf</a> .....	27
Norman Golb, “Qadmoniot and the Yahad Claim” (1998), available at <a href="http://oi.uchicago.edu/research/projects/scr/yahad.html">http://oi.uchicago.edu/research/projects/scr/yahad.html</a> .....	19

Norman Golb, The Confidential Letter Composed by Prof. Lawrence Schiffman of New York University, The Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago (Nov. 30, 2010), available at <a href="http://oi.uchicago.edu/pdf/schiffman_response_2010nov30.pdf">http://oi.uchicago.edu/pdf/schiffman_response_2010nov30.pdf</a> (accessed Dec. 6, 2012).....	19
Norman Golb, “The Qumran-Essene Theory and Recent Strategies Employed in its Defense” (2007), available at <a href="http://oi.uchicago.edu/research/projects/scr/Recent_Strategies_2007.pdf">http://oi.uchicago.edu/research/projects/scr/Recent_Strategies_2007.pdf</a> .....	19
Norman Golb, Who Wrote the Dead Sea Scrolls (Scribner, 1995) .....	7
<a href="http://www.aaup.org/AAUP/pubsres/policydocs/contents/electcomm-stmt.htm">http://www.aaup.org/AAUP/pubsres/policydocs/contents/electcomm-stmt.htm</a> .....	58
<a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Yes_Men">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Yes_Men</a> .....	43
<a href="http://long18th.wordpress.com/2007/12/11/satire-and-the-fake-first-person-voice/">http://long18th.wordpress.com/2007/12/11/satire-and-the-fake-first-person-voice/</a> .....	44
<a href="http://www.observer.com/2010/media/tucker-carlson-has-some-fun-keith-olbermanns-expense">http://www.observer.com/2010/media/tucker-carlson-has-some-fun-keith-olbermanns-expense</a> .....	36
<a href="http://robert-lloyd-goldstein.com/">http://robert-lloyd-goldstein.com/</a> .....	43
<a href="http://www.shearsocialmedia.com/2011/11/njfake-facebook-page-case-may-open-up.html">http://www.shearsocialmedia.com/2011/11/njfake-facebook-page-case-may-open-up.html</a> .....	44
<a href="http://sirpeterscott.com/">http://sirpeterscott.com/</a> .....	43
<a href="http://techpresident.com/blog-entry/hill-republicans-fake-email-pelosi">http://techpresident.com/blog-entry/hill-republicans-fake-email-pelosi</a> .....	44
<a href="http://tpmmuckraker.talkingpointsmemo.com/2010/02/nancy_pelosi_sends_out_fundraising_e-mail_for_gop.php">http://tpmmuckraker.talkingpointsmemo.com/2010/02/nancy_pelosi_sends_out_fundraising_e-mail_for_gop.php</a> .....	44
<a href="http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/education/2011-04-18-college-presidents-impersonated-twitter.htm">http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/education/2011-04-18-college-presidents-impersonated-twitter.htm</a> .....	43

H. Love, <i>English Clandestine Satire, 1660-1702</i> (Oxford University Press, 2004) .....	13
“Rabbi Michael Broyde Tight-Lipped About ‘Sockpuppet’ Scandal,” at <a href="http://forward.com/articles/174919/rabbi-michael-broyde-tight-lipped-about-sockpuppet/">http://forward.com/articles/174919/rabbi-michael-broyde-tight-lipped-about-sockpuppet/</a> .....	13
A. Room, <i>Dictionary of Pseudonyms: 13,000 Assumed Names and Their Origins</i> (Jefferson, North Carolina: McFarland and Company, 2010) .....	12
Ron Robin, <i>Scandals and Scoundrels: Seven Cases that Rocked the Academy</i> (University of California Press, 2004) .....	57
Senate Mem in Support, L 1976, ch 384 .....	47
Senate-Assembly 2012 Bill S6779, A8688 .....	48
Senate 2008 Memorandum in Support of Bill S8376A.....	47
Senate 1996 Memorandum in Support of the enactment of Bill S587A .....	47
The Raphael Golb Trial, <i>More Public-Source References to Impersonations</i> , <a href="http://raphaelgolbtrial.files.wordpress.com/2011/11/more_public-source_references_updated.pdf">http://raphaelgolbtrial.files.wordpress.com/2011/11/ more_public-source_references_updated.pdf</a> .....	45
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
